COUNTY OF EL DORADO

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Don Semon Director

3057 Briw Road, Suite B Placerville, CA 95667



AGENCY DIVISIONS

Administration & Finance
Behavioral Health
Community Services
Protective Services
Public Health
Self-Sufficiency

March 9, 2021

Department of Health Care Services Driving Under the Influence Licensing & PRA Section 1501 Capitol Avenue, MS 2602 Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Mountain High Recovery Center Application for Driving-Under-the-Influence (DUI) Program

Dear Sir/Madam:

The County of El Dorado Alcohol and Drug Program Administrator has presented to the Board of Supervisors for review the Mountain High Recovery Center Application for DUI Program licensing.

The Board of Supervisors has reviewed the application and recommends licensure for Mountain High Recovery Center in order to provide licensed DUI Program services in the South Lake Tahoe area.

In accordance with Title 9, the Board states that there is a need for a new licensed DUI program in the South Lake Tahoe area of the County due to closure of the previous South Lake Tahoe DUI Program provider in 2019. El Dorado County currently has one DUI program which serves the Placerville/Western Slope region of El Dorado County. Establishment of the new program should not jeopardize the fiscal integrity of the County's existing licensed DUI program.

The Mountain High Recovery Center application reflects that the program staff has more than the minimum required experience and relevant education for ensuring programmatic and fiscal integrity of the program.

Thank you for considering this application.

Sincerely.

John Hidahl, Chair

County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors

Vision Statement: Transforming Lives and Improving Futures